5CHOULS: BSchool district recelving State ald may pay excess
ebove 3.00 allowed for tfaﬂSDOTtaulOP costs, out
of incidental funds of the district.
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Representative

Hammond, ilssouri
Dear lir. ileriford:

This wlll scimowiedpe your nersonal request for an
oninlon on the followlng guestioe: -

1. Whether school boards and facul“ﬁ

can chargs a: auﬂ“tiOPa‘ Tec )vvc .
the “‘,V.j) »Juatl‘] ALd Tor P i la »idlae

sclool buses.

2. llams the school board a rishit to reiuse
tranaportation for any cihlld who canmotb

rey the fee required in excess Of State
ald. '

Freo transnorbation of seiwol chllidren 1s a practice
recognized for o cousiderable period off yeers. The ob-
vious purpose of the law relat'ng to this sublect 1s to
offfer i opportunity to every chilld i the state to attend
gschool., I the peat soze corniuslon hes exlated as to the
intent of the Lepgislature on this questilon. ihlle gome
obacurity has existed In tho pest, we belleve thet the
Sehool Iaw of 1951, as enacted by the Lezislature, together
with the 1ntcrprctatlona glven sjnce that date, dlisclose

hiat the Leglslature clearly intended to uwrovide transporta-
tlon for puplls In districts having no scnocls or inadequate
facllitlos for SCJGOlu and reguiring abtendance in othor
dlstricts

Secblon 10526, H., 5. llo. 1udy, provides for the free
transportaticn of puplls and the full text of thils section
reads as follows: '




"henever the board of directars of
giry scho.l district or board of edu-
cation of a congolidated district
shall deen 1%t advisable, or when they
shall be requested by a setlition of
ten taxnaryers of suchi dlstrict, bo
nrovide for the rec transportation
o and Tron schwol, at the exnense of
thio district, of puplls living nors
tha one-uali aile from the school-
house, ior the whole or for part of
t e schiwool vear, sald board ol dlree-
tors or board of educatlion shall sub-
mit to the qualified voters ol such
schonl district, vho are taxvnayers io
guch distrlet, atv an annual neeting
or a special meeting, called and held
for that purpose, the guestlon of pro-
viding suclh: transportation for the
pupils of such school district: Iro-
vided, thet when & special 1eeting is
called for this purpcse, a due notice
of sueh meeting stall be given as
nrovided for in Sectlon 10561. I two-
thirds of the voters, who are taxpayers,
voting at gsuch c¢lection, shall vote i
favor of such trassportation of pupils
of said school district, the board of
dircctors or board of educatlion shall
erranse for and orovide suchh transporte- .
tion., Yhe board ol directors or board
of edunecatlion shall leve authority and
are gupowersd to malke all nsedful rules
nd regulations for tiwe free transporta-
vion 2f puplis herein provided for, and
are aubtliorized to and shall reguire Iron
every nerson, euployed for that yurnose,
a reasonable bond for tiec falthful dis-
caarge of his dutlies, as prescrlibed by
tiie board. Sald board of directors or
board of educatlion shall pay by warraat
the expenses of such transwnortation out
oi’ the incidentel furd of the district:
C‘rovided, that thils sectlion shiall incliude
puplls attending nrivate schools of ele-
mentary and high sciwol grade execept such
scliccls as are operated for »rofit."
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It would seem that ths 3tate 21d afforded in the matter
of transportation costs shall not exceed the sun of ;35.00
per month per puplil, but it does not mean that this is a
1imit set by the 3tate as to the amount which may be palid
for the treamaportation of eash pupll. The State aid 1is
offered with the intemt of solving s portion of the transpor-
tation problem within each sehool district, and the General
Assenbly did not mean that the sum of [35.00 was the maxirnm
which might be paid for the ﬁms:portlnﬁ of a pupil to other
achoola.

- Under Seatlion 10328, R. 8. ¥o. 1939, quoted above, a
proper mathod wharehby monsy may be raised to pey for the
transportation of puplils, whieh sum of money is to augment
that money received from the 8fete under authority of “Section
10327, R. 8. Mo, 1959 1! my sxtre money 1s needed.

We cannot find lny.m af the statute which concerns
itself with Stats ald for tesmmportation, requiring the pupils
as individuals, g7 their parents, to supply the difference
between the $3.00 State ald smd the awount necessary Tfor the
transportation of the pupil. It Waull seen that the obvious
Intention of the Legislature Is to give the school a right to
send pupils to another Alstelst, and a further right to make
up the difference in transportation costs between the State
ald sallowed and ths actusl M of transportation.

 CONGLUSION

It is, therefors, the spiniom of thls departsent that a
school district whigh provides transportation facilitlies for
its pupils to smother distriet, for which sald district re-
ceives $3.00 as reiwbursemsnt for State aid, may pay the
emount in excess of $3.00 out of the incidental ‘funds of the
digstrict. It 1s alsc the opinion of this devartment that
such excess funds are not dus from the individual pupils, nor
their parents, within seid 4district.

Respectfully submitted,

‘L. I. VORRIS
APPROVED: Asslistant Attorney-General

ROY MGELTTRICK ,
Attorney-General ‘ : LIii:CP



